version 9 (YoLoV9s), the VGGNet16 with transfer learning for

classification, a genetic algorithm (GA) for optimizing image
augmentation parameters, and a colour thresholding
technique to confirm fruit types. Each component is
meticulously tuned to ensure precision, robustness, and
applicability in diverse farming conditions.

Hardware and software configuration
The experiments were conducted on a system equipped with
the following specifications:

Component Specification
CPU Intel Core i9-9900K @ 3.6 GHz
GPU NVIDIA GeForce RTX 3080 10GB GDDR6X
RAM 32GB DDR4
Operating system Ubuntu 20.04 LTS
Software Python 3.8, PyTorch 1.7, OpenCV 4.5

Dataset
The dataset consists of high-resolution images (1920x1080
pixels) captured from various fruit orchards and Kaggle, under
different lighting and weather conditions to simulate realistic
scenarios. The dataset is divided into four main categories
based on fruit type: chickoo, mango, sweet lime, and tomato.
Each category includes images with varying degrees of
occlusion, overlap, and background clutter to test the
robustness of the detection and classification system.

Category Number
of images

Training
set (70%)

Validation
set (15%)

Test
set (15%)

Chickoo 5,000 3,500 750 750
Mango 5,000 3,500 750 750
Sweet
lime

5,000 3,500 750 750

Tomato 5,000 3,500 750 750
Total 20,000 14,000 3,000 3,000

Image augmentation setup
A genetic algorithm was employed to optimize the parameters
for image augmentation. The initial population size for the GA
was set to 50, with the following augmentation parameters
considered for optimization:

Parameter Range/Values
Rotation -45° to +45°
Scale 0.8 to 1.2 times original size
Translation Up to 10% of image width and height
Shear -20° to +20°
Colour adjustment Brightness and contrast: -30% to +30%

The fitness function for the GA was formulated as a weighted

sum of accuracy, precision, and recall obtained from the validation
set, with coefficients optimized through preliminary testing.

YoLoV9s and VGGNet16 configuration

C. Bhole et al. / Journal of Applied Research and Technology 164-177

Vol. 23, No. 2, April 2025   173

● YoLoV9s: The network was trained using a batch size
of 16 and a learning rate of 0.001, adjusted by a factor
of 0.1 every 10 epochs if the validation loss plateaued.

● VGGNet16: This model was initialized with weights
pre-trained on ImageNet. The top layers were
replaced with two fully connected layers (4096 units
each) and a final softmax layer corresponding to the
four fruit categories. The transfer learning phase
involved fine-tuning these layers with a learning rate
of 0.0001.

Colour thresholding
Colour thresholds were manually set based on the dominant
colour ranges observed in a subset of the training data for